
 

 

Ref. No. :   BCMA: SEC: 2025 

Date       :   November 04, 2025 

 

BSE Ltd. 

Corporate Relations Department 

1st floor, New Trading Ring,  

Rotunda Bldg.  P.J. Tower,  

Mumbai - 400 001. 

Scrip Code: 501430 

 

Dear Sir(s), 

Sub. : Un-audited (Reviewed) Standalone and Consolidated Financial Results for the 

Quarter and Half Year ended on September 30, 2025, along with Limited Review 

Report as on the date issued by Statutory Auditors of the Company. 

Ref :  Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) 

Regulations, 2015. 

This is to inform you that the Un-audited (Reviewed) Standalone and Consolidated 

Financial Results for the Quarter and Half Year ended on September 30, 2025, were 

approved and taken on record at the meeting of the Board of Directors of the Company held 

today i.e.  November 04, 2025. A copy of the same along with Limited Review Report on the 

Un-audited (Reviewed) Standalone and Consolidated Financial Results for the Quarter and 

Half Year ended on September 30, 2025, issued by M/s. L M R A & Associates, Chartered 

Accountants (Statutory Auditors of the Company) are enclosed for your information and 

record. 

This is to further inform that the Board Meeting commenced at 12:42 p.m. and concluded at 

01:38 p.m. 

We are enclosing herewith copies of the same for your information and record.  

Thanking you, 

Yours faithfully, 

 

For Bombay Cycle & Motor Agency Ltd. 

 
 
 
 
Nidhi Agarwal 
Company Secretary & Compliance Officer 
Encl.: As above 



~IX)HMY BOMBAY CYCLE & MOTOR AGENCY LIMITED 
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(tIn L.acs except EPS) 

Standalone Statement of Unaudited Financial Results for the Quarter and Half Year Ended 30th September, 2025 

Quarter Ended Half Year Ended Year Ended 
Sr. No. Particulars 30-09-2025 30-06-2025 30-09-2024 30-ll9-2025 30-09-2024 31-llJ-2025 

(Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Audited) 

1 Revenue from Operatlons 269.75 251.19 .252.73 520.94 497.35 1,037.18 

2 Olher Income 2.65 134.59 82.13 137.24 171.03 165.88 

3 Total Rovonuo (1+2) 272.40 ~85.78 334.86 658.18 668.38 1,203.06 

4 Expenses 

(a) Purchase or Stock in Trade 54.61 50.44 43.21 105.05 86.83 201.46 

(b) Changes in Inventories in Stock-in-Trade 0.48 0.59 (0,07) 1.07 0.50 (0.20) 
(c) Employee benefils ei<Jlense 71.26 67.46 63.36 138.72 117.22 251.07 

{d) Finance Costs 1.21 1.25 1.38 2.46 2.80 5.43 
(e) DepreciaOon and amonisalion expense 5.71 5.66 3.36 11.37 6.70 14.83 
(0 Other expenses 87.37 86.41 88.01 173.78 177.07 366.32 

Tot~l exponsos (a+b+c+d+D+f) 220.64 21 1.81 199.25 432.45 391.12 838.90 

5 Profit before exceptional items and tax (3-4) 51.76 173.97 135.61 225.73 277.26 364.15 

6 Exceptional items . - . . 
7 Profit before tax (5 ·6) 51 .76 '17:t.97 135.61 2Z5.73 277.26 364.15 

8 Tax expense 

(a) Current Tax 26.99 19.59 25.00 45.58 44.04 98.58 

(b) Short I (Excess) Provision (0.03) . (0.03) . 11.99 

(o) Deferred Tax (6.61) 15.41 (27.03) 8.80 (14.54) (14.54) 

9 Net Profit from ordinary activities after tax(7-8) 32.40 138.97 137.64 171.37 247.76 268.12 

10 Other comprehensive income 

(i) Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss 

(a) Remeasurement of Defined Benefit Plans (o.57) (0.57) (0.45) (1.14) (0.91) (2.29) 

(b) Income Tax on above llem 0.15 0.14 0.12 0.29 0.23 (0.58) 

11 Total comprehensive fncome for the period (9+10) 31 .98 138.55 137.31 170.52 247.08 265.26 

12 Paid-up eqully s11are capllal (Face Value or not-eacli) 40.00 40,00 40.00 40.00 40.00 40.00 

13 Eamlngs Per Share (oft 10/- each) ( not annualised): 

(a) Basic 8.10 34.74 34.41 42.84 61.94 67.03 
(b) Diluted 8.10 34.74 34.41 42.84 61.94 67.03 

Reporting of Unaudited Segment-wise Revenue, Results, Assets and Liabilities (~ in Lacs) 

Quarter Ended Half Year Ended Year Ended 

Particulars 30-09-2025 30-06-2025 30-ll9-2024 30-09-2025 30.09-2024 31-03-2025 Sr.No. 
(Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudlto<l) (UnaudUod) (Audited) 

1 Sogmont Revenue 

(a) Automobile 104.69 105.02 100.38 209,71 205.0~ 419.48 

(b) Hospilalily 165.06 146.17 152.36 311.23 292."35 617.70 

269.75 251.19 252.73 520.94 497.35 1,037.18 

Less : Inter segment Revenue. . - . . . 
Net Sales/lncoma from Operations 269.75 251.19 252.73 520.94 497.35 1.037.18 

2 Se~ment Results 

Profit belore Interest and Ta~ 

(a) Aulomobile 40.24 116.95 104.23 157. 19 227.57 319.70 

(b) Hospitality 12.73 58.27 32.76 71.00 52.49 49.89 
52.97 175.22 136.99 228.19 280.06 369.58 

Less: Finance costs 1.21 1.25 1.38 2.46 2.80 5.43 
Less: Other unallocable Elc,pendtture net of unallocable Income . . -
Profit Before Tax 51 .76 173.97 135.61 225.73 277.26 364.15 

3 Capital Employed: 

Segment Assets 

(a) AUtomobile 2,010.45 2.028,27 2,348.89 2.010.45 2.348.89 2.30fi.78 
{b) Hospitality 1.853.94 1.816.71 1.326.29 1.853.94 1.326.29 1,361.40 

Total Segment Assets (A) 3,864.39 3,844.97 3,675.18 J,864.39 3,675.18 3,667.18 

4 Segment Liabilities 

(a) Automobile 509.65 511 .21 498.95 509,65 498.95 479.61 

(b) HOspllalily 146.17 137.17 136.35 146.17 136.35 129.52 
Total Segmentl1abltltfes (B) 655.82 648.38 635.30 655.82 635,30 609.13 

Total (A)-{8) 3.208.57 3,196.60 3,039.88 .1,208.57 3,039.88 3,058.05 

~ For BOMBAY CYCLE~~· 

~•Moll · :;v 
Place . Mumbaj t~0~l CHIRAG C. DOSHI 

Date : 4111 November. 2025 CHAIRMAN & MANAGING DIRECTOR 

(DIN: 00181291) 

'~~(:\~}/ 
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Standalone Statement of Unaudited Assets and Liabilities (~ In Lacs) 

Sr.No. Particulars 

I ASSETS 
1 Non-current assets 

(a) Property, plant and eqUipment 
(b) Intangible assets 
(c) Investments in Joint Venture 
(d) Financial assets 

(i) Investments 
(ii) Other financial assets 

(e) Deferred tax assets (net) 
(() Other non-current assets 

Sub-total -Non-current assets 

2 Current assets 
(a) Inventories 
(h) Financial Assets 

(i) Investments 
(ii) Trade receivables 
(iii) Cash and cash equivalents 
(iv) Other financial assets 

(c) Other current assets 
Sub-total -Current assets 

TOTAL- ASSETS 

II EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 
1 Equity 

(a) Equity share capital 
(b) Other equity 

Sub-total -Equity 

2 liabilities 
I Non-Current liabilities 

(a) Long Term Borrowmgs 
(b) Provisions 
(c) Deferred tax liabilities (net) 
(d) Other Long term liabilities 

Sub-total - Non-Current liabilities 

ii Current liabilities 
(a) Financial liabilities 

(i) Trade payables 
(b) Other current liabilities 
(c) Provisions 

Sub-total- Current liabilities 
TOTAL - EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 

:"'ol~s: 

As at 
30..09-2025 
(Unaudited) 

164,54 

-
550.00 

359.16 
1,332.69 

-
23.92 

2,430.31 

0,72 

689.36 
60.97 

129.05 
205.18 
148.79 

1,434.08 
3,864.39 

40.00 
3 166.57 
3,208.57 

50.30 
29.18 
14.93 

135.00 
229.41 

192.65 
76.45 

157.30 
426.41 

3,864.39 

As at 
31-03-2025 
(Audited) 

174.96 

-
550.00 

336.65 
1.543.61 

-
23.66 

2,628.88 

1.79 

728.02 
40.22 
99.37 
42.74 

126.15 
1,038.30 
3,667.18 

40.00 
3 018.05 
3 058.05 

54.10 
25.62 
6.42 

135.00 
221 .14 

185.03 
9~ .96 

1, 1.01 
387.99 

3,667.18 

1) The above unaudited finane~al results as per regulation 33 of SEBI (Lishng Obhgahons and Discloser Reqwrements) Regulations. 2015 for the 
quarter & half year ended on 301h September, 2025 were rev1ewed by the Audit Committee at •ts meellng held on 4th November. 2025 and approved 
& taken on record by the Board of Directors at •Is meehng held on 4th November, 2025. 

~~ ThiS Statement has been prepared In accordance with the Compan1es (Indian Accounting Standards) Flutes. 2015 (lnd-AS). prescnbed under Section 
133, of the Compan1es Act, 2013 and other recognised accounting practices and policies to the extent applicable. 

3) The Statutory Auditors of the Company have carried out a Limited Review of the unaudited financial results for the quarter & half year ended 30th 
September, 2025. 

4) The Company has identified two reportable segments, Auto DIVISIOn & Hospitality Division In accordance with the reqUirements of tnd AS 108. 

S) Previous period figures have been regrouped/rearranged where ever necessary, to correspond to those of lhe current period. 

-MO For BOMBAY CYCLE & MOTOR AGENCY LTD. 

r··-~"4 ~ f(~\. ,AW.J!D~;~.jl )) 04 ~ 
\\~~-, ' CHIRAG C. DOSHI 
~·.;·----;:,..,_ . CHAIRMAN & MANAGING DIRECTOR 
~. ~ (DIN : 00181291) 

Place Mumbai 
Date . 4th November. 2025 

The aforesaid results have been filed With the Stock Exchange under regulation 33 of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Discloser Requirements) Regulations, 
2015 and are also available on the Stock Exchange webs1te www.bseindia.com and on the Company's website I.WIW,bcma.in. 
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S tandalont Cash Flow Stutrmrnl (~ In Lacs) 
ll nlf Ycn r Ended llalf Ycnr Ended I S r.No. Pn rtiruln l''i 30-09-2025 30-09-2024 

(Unaudited) (Unuudjlcd) 

(A) CAS II t'LOW FROM OI'EI!A'l'I NG ACTIVITIES 
l'rolii /(Loss) Before T:u,.tlon ~'\t t: xtrn (o rdinnry Items 225.73 :!77.26 
Adjustments fbr: 
a) Dcprt.:ciat•on & Amontsauon E~IJcnscs I J 37 6 70 
b) Interest Income (56.04) (53 29) 
c) Interest paid on car loan 2.46 280 
d) D" tdcud Income ( I 78) (00&) 
e) Gam"'' £ale ofVchtclc (0.002) -
f) Remcasuremem of Defined Bcnclil l'lnns tluough OCI ( 1.14) (091) 
g) Ga111 "" Rcdctnpllon of UI\CStmcnt J 45 (0 60) 
h) Fair valuation of lnvcStmcnls lit mutual fun(! 43 15 11 Ufl 
i) Mnrk to markel ~;am on lau vnlunllcm or l~qutt~ Shares 22.27 I 01 

sub-lo1nl 21.73 10.2 1 
AJIIII'OJirintion of Fund 
a) Divodcnd ~>aid (20.00) (20.00) 

sub-Towl (20.00) (20 00) 

Opera ling profit before woriJne c~pilsl rhuners 227.46 327.47 
t\djuslml-ots for Changes in AssciJ Qnd l.iahilities: 
a) (locrcase)!Decrcasc 111 Other nott-ctnr.:~ll3=t~ (O.l6) (I 20) 
h) (lncreasc)IDccrease in Olhcr non-Current linanctal assciS 210.93 108 81 
c) (lncrcaself Decrease in htvemoucs 1.07 0 so 
d\ (lncrease t/Decrease'" rradc rccctvablcs (20.75) (9 19) 
c\ (lncJeasel/Decreasc in Other Curr~nt financial asse1s (162.44\ (94 71) 
f) (Increase )/Decrease iII Other CUI I'CIIIIISSCI$ (22.63) (40 47) 
g) )ncrcasc/\Decreasc) in Long-tcmt prov1~ions 3.S6 2.73 
h) lncrcasl!/ (Decrease)in Trade poyahlc 7.63 24 :I I 
i) Increase/ (Decrease) on Other cttrrentl iabihhes (15.50) 0 86 
j) lncrcas.:/ (Decrease) m Shon-1e1 111 pruvisoons 46 30 44 62 
k) Interest received on Busmcss depOSII5 56.04 53 29 

103.9.3 89.55 
Cash g•nerated from opcrntionJ> 331..39 417.02 

a)l'rovmon for Ta~auon (45.56) 144.0·1) 
Cash nuw before. e.tc~pljonul '" C\lraordinary items 285.83 372.99 

a) Exceptional hems - -
Net ca~h fr11111 opcruting 11c1ivitil'll 185.83 372.99 

(D) Ci\Sll FLOW f'ROM IN\'ESTING ACTIVIT! €S 
a) Purchase of h>veslmcnt (739 .51) (745 28) 
b) l'urohase of Property, l'la111 and Equit>•nclll (0 98) ( I 97) 
c) S•le Proceeds from lnve$UI1Cnts 488.79 391 99 
d) Sal~ Proceeds Property. Plant and FQIIIj)mcnt 003 -
el Dtvtdend Income 1.78 0.08 
INell"ash from I (u,ed in) im~tln~: acrivilits (2~9.89) (3SS.19) 

(C) CASI-1 FLOW FROM PINAI"CING ACTIVITIES 
Repa)ment of bonowon1: (3.81 ) (3.47) 
Fmance CoSls (146) (2 .80} 
Net ~nsh from I (used in finanrinl! nclivitics) (G.27) (6.27) 

Nel changes in cash & cash t•quivnlcnrs (A+B+C) 29.68 11.53 

C01sh and Cash cqul\•alcnt - Opcnmg l.lalancc 99.)7 95.96 
Cnsh and Cash I!Qtttvalcnt - Closin!l Balnnct· 129.05 107 so 
Nc1 intrl!:tsc I (d.crta s~) 29.68 11.53 - For BOMBAY CYCLE & MOTOR AGENCY LTD. a, (}L;-nf_ 

( G MUMBAI i.£ \ Place Mumbai ')"; . l")y CHIRAG C. DOSHI 
Date · 41h November, 2025 ~- ~~I CHAIRMAN & MANAGING DIRECTOR 

~o~ ·e>'w (DIN : 00181291) 

~---~· ---



CA L M R A & ASSOCIATES 
Chartered Accountants 

• info@ca-Lmra.in 
S www.ca-Lmra.in 
e 0112 4033 884 INDIA 

Independent Auditor's Review Report on the Quarterly Unaudited Standalone 
Financial Results of the Company Pursuant to the Regulation 33 of the SEBI 
(Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as 
amended. 

TO THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS 
BOMBAY CYCLE & MOTOR AGENCY LIMITED 

1. We have reviewed the accompanying Statement of Unaudited standalone financial 
results of Bombay Cycle & Motor Agency Limited (the Company") for the 
quarter ended 30 September, 2025 (the "Statement") attached herewith, being 
submitted by the Company pursuant to the requirements of Regulation 33 of the SEBI 
(Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended 
(the "Listing Regulations"). 

2. This Statement, which is the responsibility of the Company's Management and 
approved by the Company's Board of Directors, has been prepared in accordance 
with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in Indian Accounting 
Standard 34, (Ind AS 34) Interim Financial Reporting" prescribed under Section 
133 of the Companies Act, 2013, as amended, read with relevant rules issued there 
under and other accounting principles generally accepted in India. Our 
responsibility is to express conclusion on the Statement based on our review. 

3. We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on 
Review Engagements (SRE) 2410, "Review of Interim Financial Information 
Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity" issued by the Institute of 
Chartered Accountants of India. This standard requires that we plan and perform 
the review to obtain moderate assurance as to whether the Statement is free of 
material misstatement. A review of interim financial information consists of 
making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting 
matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is 
substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with Standards 
on Auditing and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would 
become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. 
Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion. 

4. Based on our review conducted as above, nothing has come to our attention that 
causes us to believe that the accompanying Statement, prepared in accordance 
with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in the applicab~-­
Indian Accounting Standards (Ind AS) specified under Section 133 
Companies Act 2013 as amended, read with relevant rules issued ther 

301. Yashwant Apartment. RBI Colony. Jayprakash Nagar. Nag pur. Maharashtra- 440 

Mumbai I Nagpur I Raipur 



and other accounting principles generally accepted in India, has not disclosed the 
information required to be disclosed in terms of the Listing Regulations, including 
the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material 
misstatement. 

For L M R A and ASSOCIATES 
Chartered Accountants 
FRN: 159407W 

Partner 
Membership No.131647 
UDIN: 25131647BMKSUR5809 

Date: 04-Nov-2025 

Place: Mumbai 

2 
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~in Lac< except EPS) 

Consolidated Statement of Unaudited Financial Results for ttle Quartor and Half Year Ended 30th September, 2025 

Quarter Ended Half Year Ended Year Ended 
Sr. No. Particulars 30-09-2025 30.()6-2025 30-09-2024 30-09-2025 30-09-2024 31.()3-2025 

(Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Audited) 

1 Revenue from Operations 269.75 252.54 252.73 522.2.9 497.35 1.037.18 

2 Other Income 8,03 l39.91 82.13 147,94 171.03 199.59 

3 Total Revenue (1+2) zn.1s 392.45 334.86 670.23 668.38 1,236.77 

4 Expenses 

(s) Purchase of Sloe~ in Trade 5<1,61 50.44 43.21 105.05 86.83 201.46 

(b) Changes In Inventories In Stocl<4n-Tta<le 0.48 0.59 (0.07) 1.07 0.50 (0 .20) 
(c) Employee bener.ls expense 83,08 77:22 83.36 160.30 117.22 290.83 

(CI) Finance Costs 1.21 us 1.38 2,46 2.80 6.69 
(e) Depreciation and ariiO(Usalion expense 9,56 9,50 3.36 19.06 6.70 96.30 

(I) Other expenses 119.75 105.98 88.01 225,73 177.07 377,60 

Total expenses (a+b+c+d+e+f) 268.70 244.98 199.25 513.68 391.12 972.68 

s Profit before exceptional items and tax (3-4) 9.08 147.47 135.6'1 156.55 277.26 264.08 

6 Exceptional Items - - . 482.55 

7 Profit bofor~ tax (5-6) 9.08 147.47 135.61 156.55 277.26 (198.46) 

8 Tax expense 

(a) CurtentTax 25.99 19,59 25.00 45.58 44.04 98,58 

(b) Short I (Excess) ProVIsoon (0.03) . {0,03) 11.99 

(o) Deferred Tax (6.90) (33.65) (27.03) (4MS) (14.54) (0.21) 

9 Net Prom from ordinary activities after tax(7·8) (10.01) 161.54 137.65 151.52 247.17 (308.82) 

10 Share of profiti(IO$S) alter tax Of joint vemure I associate . - (15.47) - (30.55) -

11 
Net Prolll aft"r tax and S~are or profit /(loss) afl.,rtax of joint 

{10.01) 161.54 122.18 151.52 217,22 (308,82) 
venture/ associate (9+10) 

12 Other comprnhenslveincome 

(I) Items that will not be reclassified to proflt or loss 

(a) Remeasuremenl of Oeloned Benefil Plans (0.54) (0.57) (0,45) (1.11) (0.91) (2.06) 

(b) Income Ta~on above Item 0.15 0.14 0. 12 0.29 0.23 (0.64) 

13 Total comprehensive Income ror I he period (9+10) (10.39) 161.11 121.84 150.71 216.53 (311.50) 

14 Paid·<IP equity share capital {Face Vallie of~101· eactl) 40.00 40.00 40,00 40.00 40.00 40.00 

15 Earnings Per Shore (of ~ 101- each) (nat annuallsed): 

(a) Basic (2.49) 40.38 30.54 37.89 54,30 (77.21) 

(b)Oiiuted (2.49) 40.38 30.54 37.89 54.30 (17.21) 

Reporting of Unaudited Segment-wise Revenue, Results , Assets and Uabilllies (~in Lacs) 

Quarter Ended Hall Year Ended Ye01rEnded 

Sr. No. 
Particulars 30-09-2025 30-06-2025 30-09-2024 30·09-2025 30-09-2024 31-03-2025 

(Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Audit.,d) 

1 Segment Revenue 

(a) Automobile 106,04 105.02 100.~8 211.06 205.01 41 9.48 

(b) Ho •pJtaltty 163.71 147 52 152.36 311 ,23 292.35 617.70 

269.75 252.54 252.73 52.2.29 497.35 1,037.18 

less . Inter segment Revenue . - - -
I'Jet SaleS/Income !rom Operations 269.75 252.54 252.73 522.29 497.35 1,037.18 

2 Segment Results 

Profit before Interest and Tax 

(a) Automobile (2.43) 90.45 104.23. 88.02 227.57 (241,66) 

(b) Hospilalily 12,73 .58.27 32.76 71 ,00 52.49 49.89 

10.29 148.72 136.99 159.01 280.06 (191.77) 

less FJnanoe costs 1.21 1,25 1.38 2.46 2.80 6.69 

less: Other unallocable Expendl(ure nel of unallocable lt'GOme . - - - -
Profit Beforn Tax 9.08 147,47 135.61 156.55 277.26 (198.46) 

3 Capital Employed: 

Segment Assets 

(a) Aulornobtle 1,707.90 1,685.15 2.348,89 1,707.90 2.348.89 1,976,09 

(b) Hospitality 1,853.94 1,816.71 1,325.29 1,853.94 1,326.29 1,361.40 

Total Segment Assets (A) 3,561 .84 3,501.85 3,675.18 3,561.84 3,675.18 3,337.49 

4 Segment Liabilities 

(s) Automobile 615,29 532,69 498,95 615.29 498.95 $38,04 

(b) Hospolallly 146.17 13717 136.35 146.17 138.35 129.52 

Total S<tgment Liabilities (9) 761.47 669.86 635.30 761.47 &35.30 667.56 

Totai(A)-(9) 2,800.37 2,832.00 3,039.88 2.800.37 3,039.88 2,669.93 

;;--~- '"~"'"'"~4'· 
f~}~ · Placa . Mumt>al ~ .'- ~ HIRAG C. DOSHI 

Date 4th Novembel, 2025 ?.r~.AUMBAI ~.~ CHAIRMAN & MANAGING DIRECTOR 

(DIN ; 00181291) 

~~:i~ ... ..., Ai ... 
·~.:....-· 
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Consolidated Statement of Unaudited Assets and Liabilities 

I ASSETS 
1 Non-current assets 

(a) Property, plant and equipment 
(b) Intangible assets 
(c) Investments in Joint Venture 
(d) Financial assets 

(I) Investments 
(ii) Other financial assets 

(e) Deferred tax assets (net) 
(f) Other non-current assets 

Sub-total -Non-current assets 

2 Current assets 
(a) Inventories 
(b) Financial Assets 

(i) Investments 
(li) Trade receivables 
(iii) Cash and cash equivalents 
(iv) Other financial assets 

(c) Other current assets 
Sub-total - Current assets 

TOTAL- ASSETS 

II EQUtlY AND LIABILITlES 
1 Equity 

(a) Equity share capital 
(b) Other equity 

Sub-total -Equity 

2 Liabilities 
l Non-Current liabil ities 

(a) Long Term Borrowings 
(b) Provisions 
(c) Deferred tax liabilities (net) 
(d) Other Long term liabilities 

Sub-total - Non-Current liabilities 

ii Current l iabil ities 
(a) Financial liabilities 

(I) Trade payables 
(b) Other current liabilities 
(c) Provisions 

Sub-total -Current liabil ities 
TOTAL- EQUilY AND LIABILITIES 

otc~: 

As at 
30-09-2025 
(Unaudited) 

351.10 
0.05 
-

359.16 
672.37 

-
23.92 

1,406.61 

0.72 

903.41 
61 .62 

141 .03 
899.67 
148.79 

2,155.23 
3,561.84 

2,800.37 

50.30 
29.18 
14.93 

136.35 
230.75 

193.08 
180.33 
157.30 
530.71 

3,561.84 

~In Lacs) 
As at 

31-03-2025 
(Audited) 

369.27 
-
-

336.65 
1.513 48 

-
35.11 

2,254.51 

15.84 

728.02 
40.84 

120.04 
42.74 

135.50 
1,082.98 
3,337.49 

40.00 
2 629.93 
2,669.93 

54.10 
26.78 
55.48 

135.00 
271.36 

185.04 
100.15 
111 .01 
396.20 

3,337.49 

1) The above unaud1ted finane~al results as per regulation 33 of SEBI (Listmg Oblrgat1ons and Discloser Requrrements) Regulations. 2015 for the 
quarter & half year ended on 30th September, 2025 were reviewed by the Audrt Commrltee at 1ts meehng held on 4th November, 2025 and approved 
e. taken on record by the Board of Dtrectors at rts meeting held on 4th November 2025. 

2) During the last year the Company acquired the rema1ning soo/o stake 1n 11s JOint venture, Walchand Sun Advanced Composites Private Limited. 
thereby making it a wholly owned subsidiary. Accordingly. from lhe acqursltlon date. the financial results of the en11ty have been consolidated line-by­
line as per lnd AS 11 o. The figures for the quarter and half year ended on 30th September. 2024 are not comparable as they do not Include the 
Impact of this acquisition. 

3) This Statement has been prepared in accordance with the Compan1es (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015 (lnd-AS). prescribed under Section 
133. of the Companies Act. 2013 and other recogn,sed accounting practices and policies to the extent applicable. 

4 l The Statutory Auditors of the Company have carried out a Umrted Revrew of the unaudited linanc1al results lor the quarter & half year ended 30th 
September, 2025 

S) The Company has idenhlied two reportable segments, Auto Drvrsion & Hosprtalrty Division rn accordance With the requrrements of lnd AS 1 08. 

6) Previous period figures have been regrouped/rearranged where ever necessary, to correspond to those or the current penod. 

Place . Mumbai 
Date . 4th November. 2025 

For BOMBAY CYCLE & MOTOR AGENCY L TO. 

CHIRAG C. DOSHI 
CHAIRMAN & MANAGING DIRECTOR 

(DIN : 00181291) 
The aforesaid results have been tiled With the StocK Exchange under regulation 33 of SEBI (listing ObhgatJons and D1scloser Requirements) Regulations, 

2015 and are also avarlable on the Stock Exchange webslle IMWI.bseindia.com and on the Company's webs1te IMWI.bcma.in. 



.BOMBAY BOMBAY CYCLE & MOTOR AGENCY LIMITED 
CYQE a5 MOTOR 

i\CI:NCY I>TD 
Regd Otnce· 534. Sardar VaHabhbhal Patel Road, Opera House. Mumbai - 400 007. 

GIN · L 7 4999MH 1919PLC000557 Tei. :022-23612195/96 I 97, e-mail. investors@bcma.1n. websl\e:www.bcma.in 

Consolidated Cash Fluw St:ttemcnt 

So·. No. 

(A) CASII FLOW FIWM OPERATING ACTIVITIES 
l'rofii /( Loss) Bcfoo·eTu~:ttion & Exira orclinnry Items 
Adjustmenls for: 
a) Dcpo·cciatiun & 1\morttsallon Expenses 
b) Interest Income 
c) Dividends htcome 
d) Finance Costs 
e) Remeasurcmenl of Defined Bcndil Plans through OCI 
f) Share of pro lit/loss of Join Venture 
g) Gain oil Redemption of Investment 
h) Fair valuation of Investments 111 mutunl fund 
i) Mark to market yain on fair valualoon of Equity Shares 

AII(II'OIIriution of Fund 
a) DiV1dcnd pa1d 

Operating pi'Olit before wrol'lcing ClillituJ cbuugcs 
Adjustments foo· Changes in AssN• and Liabilities: 
a) (lncrease)!Decrease iu Oth~r notHUITent assets 

Pndicular.; 

b) (lncrc.1se)IDccrease in Other non-Current financial asselli 

c) (Increase)/ Decrease in Inventories 
d) (lucrease)IDecreasc on Trade receivables 
e) (lncrcase}/Decrcasc in Other Current financial assets 
f) (lncrease)/Dccreasc u1 Other currem assets 
g) Increase/( Decrease) in Long-tcnn provisoons 
h) Increase/ (Dccrcase)in Trade pa}'llhle 
i) Increase/ (Decrease) in Other C\111'ent liabili lics 
j) lnc.rc.%d (Decrease) in Short-lenn provisions 
k I Interest receiwd 011 Business deposits 

Cash gcncrnlcd from openotions 

a) Provo~ion for Taxnuon 
Cash now (>(,fore c.~Ct'ptional & extr:wnlin:u·y items 

a) Exc~ptionill Item> 
Net cash from opeo·ating uctivities 

(B) CASH FLOW FROM IJ<VESTINC ACTIVIT IES 
a) Purchase of Investment 
b) Net cash paul to acquioe Subsidoary Company 
c) Purchase of Property, Plant and Equipment 
d) Sale Proceeds from lnveslmcuts 
c) Sale Proceeds Property, Plant and Equipment 
f) Share of profililoss of Join Venture 
g) DivodeoJd Income 

Net cash fnlm I (used in) in••csting ucth•itics 

(C) CASII FLOW FROM FINANCING ACTLVLTIES 
a) I'J oceeds from unsecured Loan 
b) Repayment of borrowing 
c) Fmance Costs 
Net tush from I (used lu financing activities) 

Net thangcs in c:osh & cash el)Uiv:olcnts (A+B+C) 

Cash and Cash equivalent - Opcnfng Baloncc 
C:1sh and Cash t!!Juovulunt -Closing Balance 
Net increase I (dccrc:osc) 

Place : Mumbal 
Date · 4th November, 2025 

(~In Lacs) 

H11lfYe.1r Ended llalfYear Ended 
30-0?-2025 30-09-2024 

(Unaudited) ("U naudited) 

I 56.55 277 .26 

19.06 6.70 
(M6,04) (53.29) 

II 78) (0.08) 

!1.76 2 80 

(0.9 1) (0.9 1) 

- (30 .55) 

I 45 (0.60) 

43.15 114.59 
2227 1.0 l 

suh-i ot~l 18.96 39.66 

(20.00) (20 .00} 

sub-To1al (20.00) (20 .00) 

IS5.52 296.92 

(0,26) (1.20) 
2 10,93 108 81 

1.07 0.50 

(20.78) (9 19) 

(223.32) (94 .71) 
(22.63) (40 47) 

3.56 2 .73 
lW4 14.31 

80.17 0 .86 
46.30 44.62 

86.04 53,29 

169.11 89.~5 

324.62 386.47 

(45.56) (44.04) 
279,07 342.44 

- -
279,07 342..14 

(739.51} (745 .28} 

- -
(0.98} (1.97) 

488.79 39 1.99 

O.OJ -
30.55 

1.78 0.08 

(249.89) (324.63) 

17 37 -
t3.81) (3.47) 

(21 76) (2.80) 
(8.20) (6.27) 

20.98 11.53 

12004 95 ,96 

14LOJ 10750 
2(),98 11.53 

CHIRAG C. DOSHI 
CHAIRMAN & MANAGING DIRECTOR 

(DIN: 00181291) 
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Independent Auditor's Review Report on the Quarterly Unaudited Consolidated 
Financial Results of the Company Pursuant to the Regulation 33 of the SEBI 
(Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as 
amended. 

TO THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS 
BOMBAY CYCLE & MOTOR AGENCY LIMITED 

1. We have reviewed the accompanying statement of Consolidated Unaudited 
Financial Results of Bombay Cycle & Motor Agency Limited (the 'Holding 
Company') and its subsidiary for the quarter ended September 30, 2025 (the 
'Statement') attached herewith, being submitted by the Holding Company pursuant 
to the requirements of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and 
Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended, (the 'Listing 
Regulations') 

2. This Statement, which is the responsibility of the Holding Company's Management 
and approved by the Holding Company's Board of Directors, has been prepared in 
accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in Indian 
Accounting Standard 34, (Ind AS 34) Interim Financial Reporting" prescribed 
under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013, as amended, read with relevant 
rules issued there under and other accounting principles generally accepted in 
India. Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on the Statement based on our 
review. 

3. We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on 
Review Engagements (SRE) 2410, "Review of Interim Financial Information 
Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity" issued by the Institute of 
Chartered Accountants oflndia. This standard requires that we plan and perform the 
review to obtain moderate assurance as to whether the Statement is free of material 
misstatement. A review of interim financial information consists of making inquiries, 
primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying 
analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than 
an audit conducted in accordance with Standards on Auditing and consequently does 
not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant 
matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit 
opinion. 

4. The Statement includes the results of the following entities: 
Holding Company: Bombay Cycle & Motor Agency Limited 

Subsidiary Company: Walchand Advanced Composites Private limited. 
(Formerly known as Walchand Sun Advanced Composites Private limited) 

301. Yashwant Apartment. RBI Colony. Jayprakash Nagar. Nag pur. Maharashtra - 440025 

Mumbai I Nagpur I Raipur 



5. Based on our review conducted and procedures performed as stated in paragraph 3 
above, and based on the consideration of the interim financial results/information 
certified by the management nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe 
that the accompanying Statement, prepared in accordance with recognition and 
measurement principles laid down in the aforesaid Indian Accounting Standard 
specified under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013, as amended, read with 
relevant rules issued thereunder and other accounting principles generally accepted in 
India, has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms of the 
Regulation, read with the Circular, including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, 
or that it contains any material misstatement 

For L M R A and ASSOCIATES 
Chartered Accountants 
FRN: 159407W 

~0 
Partner 
Membership No.131647 
UDIN: 25131647BMKSUS2234 

Date: 04-Nov-2025 

Place: Mumbai 
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